Companies may not submit a tender where controlling interests exist, as defined by art.2359 of 
the Italian Civil Code, (either as a subsidiary or as a parent company) between it and other 
companies submitting bids either individually or as part of a TGC, on pain of exclusion from the 
tender procedure. 
 

5. A provisional bid bond of Euro15,000.00 (fifteen thousand /00) equivalent to 2.5% of the 
presumed value of the tender. The Bid bond shall be a bank guarantee or insurance policy 
or a policy issued by financial brokers included in the special register described in Article 
107 of Italian Legislative Decree 385/93 and subsequent amendments.